BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Application for Authority to Issue and Sell Securities Pursuant to Section) ISSUED: December 28, 1995 366.04, F.S., and Chapter 25-8, F.A.C., by FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT) COMPANY.

) DOCKET NO. 951107-EI) ORDER NO. PSC-95-1400A-FOF-EI

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

> SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman J. TERRY DEASON JOE GARCIA JULIA L. JOHNSON DIANE K. KIESLING

AMENDATORY ORDER

On November 15, 1995, Order No. PSC-95-1400-FOF-EI, Final Order Authorizing Florida Power & Light Company to Issue and Sell Long-Term Debt, Equity Securities, Short Term Debt and Securities, and to Enter into Forward Refunding or Forward Swap Contracts was issued. After issuance, several scrivener's errors were noted in the Order. To correct these errors, the text of Order No. PSC-95-1400-FOF-EI is amended as follows:

On Page 1, first paragraph, the correct date is "September 15, 1995." In the last sentence of the same paragraph, the words "forward refunding" are omitted.

One Page 1, second paragraph, the phrase "whether secured or unsecured" is inserted after "hybrid debt securities".

On Page 2, first paragraph, line three, a comma is inserted after the word "subdivisions," and the phrase "of the State of Florida" is deleted. In the fourth line from the bottom of that same paragraph, the word "or" is replaced by "of" between the words "one" and "more."

One Page 3, third paragraph, (iii) is amended to read: "to repay all or a portion of any maturing long-term debt obligations;"

On page 4, second paragraph, fourth line, the word "in" replaces the word "between". Line six of that paragraph is amended

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

13075 DEC 28 g

FPSC-RECCHOS/FEPORTING

ORDER NO. PSC-95-1400A-FOF-EI DOCKET NO. 951107-EI PAGE 2

to read "collateralized by FPL First Mortgage Bonds which include the following:".

On Page 4, third Ordering paragraph, the phrase "or forward swap" is inserted in line two, between "refunding" and "contracts". The word "and" is inserted after the comma in line three.

On Page 4, the fourth Ordering paragraph is amended to read: "ORDERED that Florida Power & Light Company shall file with the Commission a consummation report in compliance with Rule 25-8.009, Florida Administrative Code".

On Page 5, the fifth Ordering paragraph is deleted.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-95-1400-FOF-EI is amended as discussed in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-95-1400-FOF-EI is affirmed in every other respect.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this <u>28th</u> day of <u>December</u>, <u>1995</u>.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records and Reporting

by:

(SEAL)

MTR